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A survey of key word lists for science and engineering students

Yoko Sato, Professor of English, TUAT
Robert Jay Veenstra, Part-time Instructor of English, TUAT

Abstract:

As a part of the Tokyo University of Agriculture and Technology (TUAT) Good Practice project for
20006, the research team conducted a survey, including questions on English vocabulary that the teachers
consider to be essential key words for their students in the field of their studies. The lists of the collected
key words were compared with West’s General Service List (GSL), Coxhead’s Academic Word List (AWL)
and the JACET 8000.

The results indicates that while language teachers put most of the focus upon words from the AWL,
more than 40% of the words that Agriculture and Technology teachers recommended were off-list words.
That being said, the Agriculture teachers also targeted vocabulary consistent with the first 1000 high
frequency words; on the other hand the second largest group of words for Technology teachers was from the
AWL. An analysis of the teachers’ preferred words when compared with the JACET 8000 showed a large
overlap of words from the JACET 1000-word level to the 5000-word level. However, approximately 20% of
the recommended words from the Agriculture and Technology teachers were found at or above the JACET
8000-word level.

These findings imply that in terms of vocabulary the TUAT English courses should be designed to
help the TUAT undergraduate students to effectively bridge the gap between their knowledge of general
English and the expected knowledge of more specialized terms in their field of study. The findings will also
help to construct a more informative vocabulary list for science and technology students.
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6 10 0.78% 6.11% analysis

7 9 0.70% 6.81% energy

8 9 0.70% 7.51% resource

9 8 0.63% 8.14% sustainable
10 7 0.55% 8.69% agriculture

11 7 0.55% 9.24% biology

12 7 0.55% 9.79% communication
13 7 0.55% 10.34% development
14 7 0.55% 10.89% information
15 7 0.55% 11.44% pollution

16 7 0.55% 11.99% property

17 7 0.55% 12.54% system

18 6 0.47% 13.01% and

19 6 0.47% 13.48% conservation
20 6 0.47% 13.95% environmental
21 6 0.47% 14.42% mass

22 6 0.47% 14.89% material

23 6 0.47% 15.36% of

24 6 0.47% 15.83% research

25 6 0.47% 16.30% sustainability
26 6 0.47% 16.77% synthesis

27 6 0.47% 17.24% technology
28 6 0.47% 17.71% the

29 5 0.39% 18.10% chemical

30 5 0.39% 18.49% education

31 5 0.39% 18.88% food

32 5 0.39% 19.27% semiconductor
33 5 0.39% 19.66% soil

34 5 0.39% 20.05% stress

6 [HI/E L 72FED 72 9T 1T “and”, “of”, “the”78 &
EFNTWVDR, ZHITOEDIITEICEH~T- LD
IZF—U—FELT, 2N 25U LG5

Hit e # T -HEZ LS oz L EBBRLT
W5, ZoOME, o — 2L L ThLAE WY

Ty a—sRA (1961 2T AV

THRITSNTZZREOHR®YZ S LI, 7T 7K
FTHEI N3 —/3R) ITBWT, “the”, “and”,
“OMN Ny 3 OEBEERTHLZLEZEZD L
BLERER VRS RO —F vz L 9.

AUz, [TUAT GEEEU A N & 1279 5B B 72
LTV ANERIL, BIROaTOY = TR7 R
77 I The Compleat Lexical Tutor 4.0 Z{£ - T, 7
7ﬁ/:%ﬂzuwo EDT 7 A b 500 FEFEDEF
100 HEE BT DREOAEE L LR, DT
%wﬁﬁ%ﬁbtﬁéhﬁ#%mﬁéﬁékﬁs
DELHTlhroT-.

18

Potential Key TUAT Words/

TUAT 5B X FHDEEHF—T—F
Proportion compared to Word
Brown Corpus

1 | 1173.00 physiology

2 1104233 spectroscopy

3 | 1042.33 deposition

4 | 912.17 pollution

5 | 782.00 evaporation

6 | 782.00 volcanic

7 | 782.00 transcription
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9 | 782.00 metabolism

10 | 782.00 thermodynamics
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